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739 Sutter Ave, Palo Alto, CA

Project Description:

The proposed project would demolish the existing 8-unit apartment building located at 739 Sutter Avenue

and construct 12 new townhome units on the project site. The proposed units are 3-stories in height and

range from +- 1,119 SF to 1,537 SF of living space per unit. Each unit includes a 2-car garage and a deck

to provide private open space. The proposed project envisions a contemporary architectural style.

The project will not utilize a vibratory rollers or pile drivers for construction. Best management practices for the
protection of archeological resources, if uncovered, including evaluation and proper treatment of a resource, if
uncovered. Best management practices for the protection of nesting birds, including a pre-construction survey for
nesting birds prior to demolition activities/tree removal.

Several design features have been added to the project to enhance the privacy of rear neighbors. The
third floor at the rear building is stepped back to prevent the decks from looking directly into the neighbors’
yards. The parapet walls at the decks were also revised from metal railing to solid half wall railings. Trees
have been planted strategically at the rear fence to obscure sight lines. The fence at the rear was also
raised to be a total of 8’in height, a 7’ tall fence with a 1’ trellis to help maintain privacy. Finally, the lower
half of the glazing at the second-floor windows have also been revised from transparent to obscure glass.

The project is proposed under the Density Bonus Law. The applicant also requests that this Project be
reviewed under the City of Palo Alto’s streamlined process, comparing it against the Objective Design
Standards that the city adopted in July 2022.

The Applicant is requesting for the following waivers listed below from both the Development Standards
and the Objective Design Standards, as well as one concession/incentive for building. A detailed exhibit
and waiver/concession justification letter is attached.

Waiver Dl e Nt STan T Code-Compliant Density Bonus No. of Average Units | Floor Area Lost Code Section Plan Sheet No.
Project Project Lost w/fo Waiver w/o Waiver
1 MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE 35% 50% 3.7 5,567 18.13.040(a) AD.4
2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO 1.25 1.4 1.1 1,607 18.13.45 AD.7
3 MINIMUM SETBACKS, FRONT YARD 20' 10' 2.2 3360 18.13.040(a) AD.4
4 MINIMUM SETBACKS, INTERIOR SIDE YARD 10' 4.6' 0.5 767 18.13.040(a) AD.4
5 DAYLIGHT PLANES, SIDE LOT LINE 10' + 45 degrees 10" + 82 degrees 1.0 1537 18.13.040(a) AQ.7
& MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR HEIGHT 1.6' min 5" min 2 3014 18.24,040(b){4) AD.4
7 ‘WIDTH, PRIVATE STREET 32' min 20" min L 6028 21.20.240(b}(4) AD.4
8 UPPER FLOOR STEPBACK 6 o 0.2 307 18.24.050(b}{1)(B) A0.7
9 FACADE BREAK 2'x &' break w/min 1'x 4' break w/ min 0.1 89 18.24.050(b)(2)(8) A7
32 sf area 8.9 sf area
10 INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL ENTRY WIDTH 5' min 4.5' 0.1 14 18.24.060(c)(4}(A)(i)(a) AD.7
11 LANDSCAPE SCREENING Trees @ West & East | No Trees @ interior 0.9 1377 18.24.050(b)(2)(A) 0.4
interior sides side

12 SIDEWALK WIDTH 8' min + 2' shoulders | 4' + 1.5' shoulders 1.0 1521 18.24.020(1)(c) AD.4
13 LANDSCAPE COVERAGE 35% min 34% 0.2 345 18.24.060(c)(4)(A)i)(a) AD.4

Tl t Standard Code-Compliant Density Bonus No. of Average Units | Floor Are:-f Lost Code Section Plan Sheet No.

Project Project Lost w/o Waiver w/o Waiver
1 BUILDING HEIGHT 30" max 33'-6" 5.1 7700 18.13.040(a) A2.3,A2.6, AD.4
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Common open space: 1,804 sf

N3919'45°E  (BASIS OF BEARINGS)

Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf

*Note: See Architectural Data table on this

Private open space: 1,582 sf sheet AO.4 for calculations.

Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf

SITE PLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 1 - MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE - PAMC Sec. 18.13.040(a)

0 8 16

Waiver to allow for 50% site coverage (8,420 sf), where 35% maximum (5,852) is permitted. The density bonus project proposes 8 base units and 4 bonus
units, all with an average building coverage of 701 square feet per unit (8,420 square feet / 12 units = 701 square feet per unit). Proposed building coverage
would need to be reduced by 2,568 square feet to comply with a maximum building coverage of 35%. This reduction in building coverage is the equivalent of
eliminating 3.7 of the density bonus project’s proposed units.
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FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS WAIVER DIAGRAM 2 - MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO - PAMC Sec. 18.13.45(a)(ii)

Waiver to allow for 1.4 FAR where 1.25 maximum is permitted. Private street area is excluded from site area for purposes of FAR calculation (as required by _| JOB NO. 1447003
City code). The density bonus project proposes 8 base units and 4 bonus units, all with an average Floor Area of 1,521 square feet per unit (18,256 SF /12 DATE  12.08-2023

units = 1,521 SF per unit). Reducing FAR to 1.25 (16,366 square feet) is equivalent to eliminating 1.1 of the density bonus project’s proposed units. 5865 Owens Drive 2
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200
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Common open space: 1,804 sf

N3919'45°E  (BASIS OF BEARINGS)

Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf

*Note: See Architectural Data table on this

Private open space: 1,582 sf sheet AO.4 for calculations.

Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf

SITE PLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 3 - MINIMUM SETBACKS, FRONT YARD - PAMC Sec. 18.13.040(a)

Waiver to allow for 10’ front setback where 20'minimum is required. The density bonus project proposes 8 base units and 4 bonus units, all with an average
Floor Area of 1,521 square feet per unit (18,256 SF / 12 units = 1,521 SF per unit). Increasing the front setback from 10’ to 20" would reduce the depth of the

0 8 16
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64

building envelope by up to 10’. Based on the typical proposed 112' building width, the increased setback would result in a reduction of approximately 3,360 ANYI o= 3
square feet of building area. This reduction in building area is the equivalent of eliminating 2.2 of the density bonus project’s proposed units. PrTTTrae Il DAHLIN  picasanton, ca 94588

925-251-7200
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Common open space: 1,804 sf

N3919'45°E  (BASIS OF BEARINGS)

Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf

*Note: See Architectural Data table on this

Private open space: 1,582 sf sheet AO.4 for calculations.

Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf

SITE PLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 4 - MINIMUM SETBACKS, INTERIOR SIDE YARD - PAMC Sec. 18.13.040(a)

0 8 16

Waiver to allow for 4’ side setback where 10" minimum is required. Increasing the side setback from 4.6' to 10" would reduce the width of the building envelope by T — .
up to 5.4". The density bonus project proposes 8 base units and 4 bonus units, all with an average Floor Area of 1,521 square feet per unit (18,256 SF / 12 units | R e i AN

= 1,521 SF per unit). Based on proposed building depths of each level the increased setback would result in a reduction of approximately 767 square feet of X N \ l 5865 Owens Drive 4
building area. This reduction in building area is the equivalent of eliminating .5 of the density bonus project’s proposed units. The reduction in width would also DAHLIN L a0

conflict with minimum garage clearances and stair access for each unit which would preclude 2 of the density bonus project’s proposed units.
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Waiver to allow a daylight plane with an initial height of 10" and an angle of up to 82 degrees, where a daylight plane with an initial height of 10" and an angle of
45 degrees is permitted. Decreasing the daylight plane angle to 45 degrees would conflict with levels 2 and 3 in both buildings and would result in a reduction DATE  12.08.2023
of approximately 1,537 square feet of building area. This reduction in building area is the equivalent of eliminating 1 of the density bonus project’s proposed 5865 Owens Drive 5
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N

N

L

Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf

Private open space: 1,582 sf

Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf

*Note: See Architectural Data table on this
sheet AO.4 for calculations.

SITE PLLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 6 - MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR HEIGHT- PAMC Sec. 18.24.040(b)(4)

Waliver to allow the finished floor heights of ground floor residential units, when adjacent to a public right-of-way, to be .5' minimum above sidewalk whereas based on proposed 14' setback distance from
back of walk, minimum finished floor of 1.6' to 5' maximum is permitted. Applies to building 1. (y = (-4/15) x (14) + (16/3). y = 1.6' min) The density bonus project proposes a 14' setback from sidewalk to
entry. Increasing the proposed setback distance from 14'to 18' would allow a finished floor height of 6" minimum above sidewalk. Literal application of this standard would require increasing the proposed

front setback by 4', and would conflict with minimum tandem garage depths. Converting tandem garages to standard garages would eliminate 2 of the density bonus project’s proposed units.

Alternately, increasing Building 1's finished floor height to 1.6" would require 3 stairs and a 3' deep landing between the garage and den in 3 of the 5 units (conflicting with minimum parking dimensions or
living area). Furthermore, 17 ' long ramps (@1:12 slope) would be required leading to both the porch (conflicting with drainage area), and between the garage and den in the two adaptable units (conflicting

with minimum parking dimensions or living area).
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PROPOSED PLAN HYPOTHETICAL CODE COMPLIANT PLAN
12 UNITS w/ 21' MINIMUM DRIVE AISLE WIDTH. 8 UNITS w/ 32' PRIVATE STREET WIDTH.
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Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf
Privat . .1 582 sf *Note: See Architectural Data table on this
lvate open space. 1, sheet AO.4 for calculations.
Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf
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SITE PLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 7 - WIDTH, PRIVATE STREET - PAMC Sec. 21.20.240(b)(4) Ou———a - ]

Waiver to allow 20’ minimum drive aisle width where a 32’ wide private street is required. The Density Bonus project proposes a drive aisle width of 24’ JOB NO.  1447.003 m N
perpendicular to Sutter Avenue, and a drive aisle width of 20" between buildings 1 and 2. Literal application of this standard would require increasing drive \ V Y | DATE  02-02-2024

aisle widths by 6’ and 12’ respectively, and would conflict with minimum tandem garage depths. Converting tandem garages to standard garages would result - DAHLIN g Dwens e 7
In a reduction of 2 units. Proposed building widths would also conflict with 32" wide private streets, resulting in a reduction of 1 unit in each building. Literal 925-251-7200

application of this standard would eliminate 4 of the density bonus project’s proposed units..




BUILDING 2
GROSS FLOOR AREA REDUCTION =170 SF
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BUILDING 1
GROSS FLOOR AREA REDUCTION = 137 SF
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Building cnflicting with upper level stepback.
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FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS WAIVER DIAGRAM 8 - UPPER FLOOR STEPBACK - PAMC Sec. 18.24.050(b)(1)(B)

Waiver to allow O' upper floor step back, where 6' upper floor step back adjacent to single story buildings is required.
Would apply to 3rd level along east side of building 1. Literal application of this standard would require a reduction of proposed building width in building 1,

conflict with minimum room sizes, rooftop equipment, and would result in a reduction of 137 SF of proposed building area. Would apply to 3rd level along north ANY |

and east sides of building 2. Literal application of this standard would require a reduction of proposed building width in building 2, conflict with stair locations,
rooftop equipment, and would result in a reduction of 170 SF of proposed building area. This reduction in building area is the equivalent of eliminating .2 of

the density bonus project’s proposed units.

LANDSCAPE STUDIO
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BUILDING 2 Building complies with facade break at east side. BUILDING 1 Building complies with facade break at east side.

FIRST FLOOR Building does not comply with facade break at north side. FIRST FLOOR Building width is less than 40'.
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FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS WAIVER DIAGRAM 9 - FACADE BREAK - PAMC Sec. 18.24.050(b)(2)(B) ! . ) .

Waiver to allow facade break of 4' in width, 1' in depth, and 9 square feet of area for every 36 to 40 feet of facade length, where minimum facade break of four
feet in width, two feet in depth, and 32 square feet of area for every 36 to 40 feet of fagade length is required. Would apply to south and east sides of building DATE  12.08.2023

1. Buildings 1 complies. Would apply to north and east sides Building 2. Building 2 complies on east side. Literal application of this standard would require a 5865 Owens Drive 9
reduction of 89 SF of proposed building area. This reduction in building area is the equivalent of eliminating .1 of the density bonus project’s proposed units. pr DAHLIN Floasanton, GA 94588

Literal application of this standard on the north side of the project would preclude 4 units by conflicting with laundry rooms and 3rd level stairs. 4

JOB NO. 1447.003




BUILDING 2 BUILDING 1

FIRST FLOOR Building 2 does not comply with minimum porch width. FIRST FLOOR Building complies with minimum porch width.
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FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS WAIVER DIAGRAM 10 - INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL ENTRY WIDTH - PAMC Sec. 18.24.060(c)(4)(A)(i)(a) o , ’ B
Waiver to allow 4'-5" minimum entry width where 5'is required. Would apply to both buildings. Building 1 complies. Literal application of this standard on JOB NO. 1447.003
Building 2 would preclude all proposed tandem units by conflicting with minimum garage dimensions and would result in a reduction of 14 SF of proposed /X N Y— I DATE  12-08-2023 1 O
" -+ 5865 Owens Drive

building area. This reduction in building area is the equivalent of eliminating .1 of the density bonus project’s proposed units.
739 SUTTER AVENUE STREAMLINED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SET - RESUBMITTAL 4 GE SUN
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Common open space: 1,804 sf

N3919'45°E  (BASIS OF BEARINGS)

wy@uwv @

Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf

Private open space: 1,582 sf

Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf

SITE PLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 11 - LANDSCAPE SCREENING, INTERIOR SIDE YARD - PAMC Sec. 18.13.050(b)(2)(A)

Waiver to allow no landscape screening along west interior side lot line where landscape screening is required. Providing a row of trees in this location would
reduce the width of the building envelope by +/- 6. The density bonus project proposes 12 base units, all with an average Floor Area of 1,521 square feet per unit
(18,256 SF / 12 units = 1,521 SF per unit). Based on proposed building depths of each level the increased setback would result in a reduction of approximately
1,377 square feet of building area. This reduction in building area is the equivalent of eliminating .9 of the density bonus project’s proposed units. The reduction
in width would also conflict with minimum garage clearances and utility closet access and drive aisle, which would preclude 2 of the density bonus project’s

proposed units.

*Note: See Architectural Data table on this
sheet AO.4 for calculations.

W Affordable Units Locations
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Common open space: 1,804 sf
N3919'45"E  (BASIS OF BEARINGS)
Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf
. _ *Note: See Architectural Data table on this
Private open space: 1,562 sf sheet AO.4 for calculations.
Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf @ Affordable Units Locations
SITE PLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 12 - SIDEWALK WIDTH - PAMC Sec. 18.24.060(c)(4)(A)(i)(a) _—— ’

Waiver to allow 4' wide sidewalk with 1.5' shoulders where 8' wide sidewalk with 2' shoulders is required. Providing increased sidewalk width would displace a
required drainage basin. This conflict would eliminate 1 of the density bonus project’s proposed units. The reduction in width would also conflict with minimum
garage clearances and utility closet access and drive aisle, which would preclude 1 of the density bonus project’s proposed units.
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Common open space: 1,804 sf

N3919'45°E  (BASIS OF BEARINGS)

Landscaping Area: 2,307 sf

*Note: See Architectural Data table on this

Private open space: 1,582 sf sheet AO.4 for calculations.

Landscape / Open space coverage: 5,693 sf

SITE PLAN WAIVER DIAGRAM 13 - MINIMUM LANDSCAPE / OPEN SPACE COVERAGE - PAMC Sec. 18.13.040(a)

Waiver to allow 34% site open space (5,693 square feet proposed /16,720 sf site area = 34%) where 35% is required (16,720 sf site area x 35% = 5,852 square
feet required). The density bonus project proposes 8 base units and 4 bonus units, all with an average building coverage of 701 square feet per unit (8,420 sf /

0 8 16

32
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12 units = 701 sf / unit). The proposed open space area is 5,693 square feet and would need to increase by 159 square feet to meet the minimum open space ANY I ;‘;;iwenf é}?fjm 1 3
requirement of 35%. This increase in open space would eliminate the equivalent of .2 of the density bonus project's units (+/- 345 Gross SF). DAHLIN  Picasanton, casasss

925-251-7200




@ PLAN 1X PLAN 1X PLAN 1 PLAN 1-R PLAN 1-R PLAN 1-R

Building exceeding maximum height.

: Building exceeding maximum height. S WO I st o o R et P —
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BUILDING 1 -5 PLEX - LEFT ELEVATION 'S BUILDING 1 - 5 PLEX - FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8"=71 SCALE: 1/8"=1
NOTE: FOR SIDE DAYLIGHT PLANE REQUIREMENTS, PLEASE REFER TO WAIVER EXHIBIT
DIAGRAM #5 IN THE ATTATCHED PDF, C2_739 SUTTER AVE_DOCS.
@ PLAN 1-R PLAN 1-R PLAN 1-R PLAN 1 PLAN 1 PLAN 1-R
: Building exceeding maximum height.

Building exceeding maximum height.
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BUILDING 1 -5 PLEX - REAR ELEVATION BUILDING 1 - 5 PLEX - RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8"=1’ SCALE: 1/8’=1’
NOTE: FOR SIDE DAYLIGHT PLANE REQUIREMENTS, PLEASE REFER TO WAIVER EXHIBIT
DIAGRAM #5 IN THE ATTATCHED PDF, C2_739 SUTTER AVE_DOCS.
NOTE:

SEE SHEETS A.3.1 FOR MORE INFORMATION ON COLORS AND MATERIALS.

BUILDING 1 ELEVATIONS CONCESSION DIAGRAM 1a - BUILDING HEIGHT - PAMC Sec. 18.13.040(a) : . ; »

Concession to allow for 33-6" maximum building height where 30’ maximum is permitted. Three story building height is necessary to achieve the density bonus JOBNO. 1447003
projects proposed unit count (12 units), and residential area (18,256 SF). Garage area requires the majority of one floor (level 1), living area and dining area B e DATE _ 08-18-2023

requires another floor level (level 2), bedrooms require a third floor level (level 3). Installation of underground pits and parking lifts was explored to comply with *\ N \ l 5865 Owens Drive 1 4
building height. Complying with the 30’ height limit is estimated to increase the cost of construction by $1,500,000 and would reduce residential area by 2,400 RUBURGCEN DAHLIN - preasanton, cao4sss

925-251-7200 y
SF (200 SF per unit). Therefore, a concession from this requirement is merited.
The property also qualifies for a height waiver to account for the concession. Literal enforcement of the height limit (without the concession) would conflict with

the 3rd floor reduce the size of the project by 7,700 square feet, equal to 5 units.
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PLAN 2X PLAN 2X PLAN 2-R PLAN 2 PLAN 2 PLAN 2-R PLAN 2 PLAN 2X-R
_________ . BUIIdIng exceeding maximum helght : Bu||d|ng exceeding maximum he|ght DAYLIGHT PLANE
NI ZET PONT OF ROOF . a8 5 HG o _ : :
R b -
____________________________________________________________________________ N
e T N T — | [ ma |_. ggg ------ Egg
N METAL AWNING, TYP. i
A ey & - e s )
NOTE: GREY WINDOWS INDICATES OBSCURED GLASS
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SCALE: 1/8"=1" SCALEILE=Y TOTAL GLAZING AREA (windows & doors): 858 SF
NOTE: FOR SIDE DAYLIGHT PLANE REQUIREMENTS, PLEASE REFER TO WAIVER EXHIBIT UNOBSCURED WINDOW GLAZING AREA: 462 SF(15%)
DIAGRAM #5 IN THE ATTATCHED PDF, C2_739 SUTTER AVE_DOCS. a—— 206 oF
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BUILDING 2 - 7 PLEX - REAR ELEVATION BUILDING 2 - 7 PLEX - RIGHT ELEVATION -
SCALE: 1/8"=1" '
NOTE: FOR SIDE DAYLIGHT PLANE REQUIREMENTS, PLEASE REFER TO WAIVER EXHIBIT
DIAGRAM #5 IN THE ATTATCHED PDF, C2_739 SUTTER AVE_DOCS.
NOTE:
SEE SHEETS A3.2 FOR MORE INFORMATION ON COLORS AND MATERIALS.
BUILDING 2 ELEVATIONS CONCESSION DIAGRAM 1b - BUILDING HEIGHT - PAMC Sec. 18.13.040(a) 0 e .

Concession to allow for 32" maximum building height where 30" maximum is permitted. Three story building height is necessary to achieve the density bonus JOB NO.  1447.003

projects proposed unit count (12 units), and residential area (18,256 SF). Garage area requires the majority of one floor (level 1), living area and dining area ANYI DATE  08-18-2023

requires another floor level (level 2), bedrooms require a third floor level (level 3). Installation of underground pits and parking lifts was explored to comply with AL DAHLIN 2 Owens Drive 1 5
building height. Complying with the 30’ height li